

SECTION-IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 5923 OF 2011
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 13641-13642, 13644-13645
& 15562 OF 2011
(Applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling
SLP and stay)
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA ..PETITIONER
VERSUS
RAVI @ RAHUL DINESH DANGORE ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st August, 2011 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the three respondents in the matter through registered A.D. Post.

It is submitted that Mr. R. P. Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1. As service of show cause notice was not complete on Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in the matter the same was listed before the Court of Registrar time to time.

It is further submitted that on 11th February, 2012 Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advocate has filed a letter requesting therein for allowing 'Dasti Service' in the matter. The said letter was placed before Registrar (J-II) for seeking necessary orders. The Registrar (J-II) vide his orders dated 21st February, 2012 allowed 'Dasti Service' in the matter. Accordingly, 'Dasti Notice' was issued on 25th February, 2012.

It is also submitted that Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advocate has on 16th April, 2013 filed affidavit of service, after serving Dasti Notice on both of the unserved respondents through concerned Police Authorities . Hence, service of show cause notice is now complete in the matter but no one has entered appearance on behalf of these respondents, so far.

.....2/-

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Ms. Asha G. Nair, Advocate

Mr. R. P. Goyal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/km